## SUMMER VILLAGE OF SOUTH VIEW BY-LAW NO. 198-17 TO RESCIND BYLAW 55

## BEING A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SOUTH VIEW, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF RESCINDING THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SOUTH VIEW LAKE ISLE AREA STRUCTURE / AREA REDEVELOPMENT PLAN (BYLAW NO. 55).

WHEREAS the Council of the Summer Village of South View passed Bylaw No. 55, pursuant to Part 6, of the Planning Act, 1980 known as the Summer Village of South View Lake Isle Area Structure Plan / Area Redevelopment Plan for the purpose of providing a framework for subdivision and development of lands within the Lake Isle area; and

**WHEREAS** pursuant to Section 191 of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26, the Council of a municipality is authorized to pass a bylaw to rescind a bylaw; and

**WHEREAS** the Summer Village of South View no longer requires the Summer Village of South View Lake Isle Area Structure Plan / Area Redevelopment Plan (Bylaw No. 55); and

**WHEREAS** the Summer Village of South View has advertised this bylaw in accordance with Section 606 of *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26 and held a public hearing in accordance with Section 230 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Municipal Council of the Summer Village of South View, duly assembled and under the authority of the Municipal Government Act, as amended, hereby enacts as follows:

1. That the Summer Village of South View Lake Isle Area Structure Plan / Area Redevelopment Plan (Bylaw No. 55) is hereby rescinded.

**AND WHEREAS** this Bylaw comes into full force and effect upon third and final reading.

First Reading carried this <u>28th</u>	_ day of <u>June</u> , A.D. 2017.
Read a second time this20th_	day of <u>September</u> , A.D. 2017.
Read a third and final time this _	20th day of <u>September</u> , A.D. 2017.
	Mayor, Sandi Benford
	Chief Administrative Officer, Wendy Wildman